

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 13**

ALLIED POWER SERVICES, LLC,)	Case No. 25-RC-219264
)	
Employer,)	
)	
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF)	
ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL)	
UNIONS 145, 146, 364, AND 601)	
)	
Joint Petitioners.)	
)	

**ALLIED POWER SERVICES, LLC'S OPPOSITION TO
JOINT PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW**

Mark W. Schneider (MN No. 0187896)
Sara B. Kalis (MN No. 0387841)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1300 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2136
612.630.1000
mschneider@littler.com
skalis@littler.com

David Broderick (NJ No. 02385-2007)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
One Newark Center
1085 Raymond Blvd, 8th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
973.848.4760
dbroderick@littler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
II. ALLIED POWER’S OPERATIONS.....	3
A. Classifications included in the petitioned-for unit	3
B. Eligibility of David Dais	4
ARGUMENT	4
III. THE UNION’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT DOES NOT ARTICULATE A COMPELLING REASON FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE RD’S DECISION	5
A. Mr. Dais was appropriately excluded from the Unit.....	5
1. Mr. Dais was appropriately excluded because the Parties’ stipulated unit unambiguously excludes “trainees”	5
2. The Union concedes that Mr. Dais was appropriately excluded from the unit as a mechanical work planner trainee	8
3. The Union’s “dual-function” employee claim fails because the stipulated unit clearly excludes mechanical work planners and Mr. Dais was not a “dual-function” employee on the date of the election.....	8
B. Region 25 appropriately transferred this matter to Region 13.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A/Z Electric,</i> 282 NLRB 356 (1986)	6
<i>Cruis Along Boats,</i> 128 NLRB 1019 (1960)	6
<i>Halsted Communications,</i> 347 NLRB 225 (2006)	9
<i>Harold J. Becker Co., Inc.,</i> 343 NLRB 51 (2004)	9
<i>Martin Enterprises,</i> 325 NLRB 714 (1998)	10
<i>Mrs. Baird’s Bakeries,</i> 323 NLRB 607 (1997)	10
<i>National Public Radio, Inc.,</i> 328 NLRB 75 (1999)	6, 7
<i>Peirce-Phelps, Inc.,</i> 341 NLRB 585 (2004)	9
<i>Plymouth Towing Co.,</i> 178 NLRB 651 (1969)	9
<i>Tribune Co.,</i> 190 NLRB 398 (1971)	5
<i>Viacom Cablevision,</i> 268 NLRB 633 (1984)	5, 6, 7
 Other Authorities	
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	4
29 C.F.R. § 102.67	5, 10
29 C.F.R. §102.72	10, 11
Casehandling Manual, Part II, §11712	11
Casehandling Manual, Part II, §11714	11
